the date of completion of the merger. A final determination of these estimated fair values will be based on the actual
net tangible and intangible assets of Data Domain that will exist on the date of completion of the merger.

There were no significant intercompany transactions between NetApp and Data Domain as of the dates and for the
periods of these pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto of NetApp and Data Domain and other financial information
pertaining to NetApp and Data Domain including each company�s management�s discussion and analysis of financial
condition and results of operations and risk factors incorporated by reference or included herein. For a complete list of
documents incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/prospectus, see �Where You Can Find More Information�
beginning on page 96.

77

Edgar Filing: NetApp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 165

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

Historical
NetApp Data Domain Pro Forma Pro Forma
April 24,
2009

March 31,
2009 Adjustments Combined

(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,494,153 $ 119,167 $ (1,051,034)(a) $ 562,286
Short-term investments 1,110,053 127,685 � 1,237,738
Accounts receivable, net of allowances 446,537 60,563 � 507,100
Inventories 61,104 4,051 1,500(b) 66,655
Prepaid expenses and other assets 119,887 4,737 � 124,624
Short-term deferred income taxes 207,050 8,517 � 215,567

Total current assets 3,438,784 324,720 (1,049,534) 2,713,970
Property and equipment, net 807,923 39,333 847,256
Goodwill 680,986 � 1,463,671(c) 2,144,657
Intangible assets, net 45,744 100 418,900(d) 464,744
Long-term investments and restricted cash 127,317 30,931 (3,228)(e) 155,020
Long-term deferred income taxes and other
assets 372,065 5,629 � 377,694

$ 5,472,819 $ 400,713 $ 829,809 $ 6,703,341

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 137,826 $ 10,804 $ � $ 148,630
Accrued compensation and related benefits 204,168 11,692 1,072(f) 216,932
Other accrued liabilities 190,315 8,267 � 198,582
Accrual for GSA settlement 128,715 � � 128,715
Income taxes payable 4,732 2,150 � 6,882
Deferred revenue 1,013,569 43,749 (10,937)(g) 1,046,381

Total current liabilities 1,679,325 76,662 (9,865) 1,746,122
1.75% convertible senior notes due 2013 1,265,000 � � 1,265,000
Other long-term obligations 164,499 2,318 143,431(h) 310,248
Long-term deferred revenue 701,649 31,985 (7,996)(g) 725,638

3,810,473 110,965 125,570 4,047,008

Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 437 � 44(i) 481

Edgar Filing: NetApp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 166

Additional paid-in capital 2,971,995 308,619 701,324(j) 3,981,938
Treasury stock at cost (2,927,376) � � (2,927,376)
Retained earnings (deficit) 1,622,448 (17,420) 1,420(k) 1,606,448
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) (5,158) (1,451) 1,451(l) (5,158)

Total stockholders� equity 1,662,346 289,748 704,239 2,656,333

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 5,472,819 $ 400,713 $ 829,809 $ 6,703,341

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6, Pro Forma Adjustments.

78

Edgar Filing: NetApp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 167

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Historical
NetApp Data Domain

Fiscal Year
Twelve
Months

Ended Ended Pro Forma Pro Forma
April 24,
2009

March 31,
2009 Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Product $ 2,152,657 $ 251,413 $ 60(m) $ 2,404,130
Software entitlements and maintenance 618,352 � 44,785(m) 663,137
Service 764,099 � 4,248(m) 768,347
Support and service � 49,033 (49,033)(m) �
Ratable product and related support and
services � 60 (60)(m) �
GSA Settlement (128,715) � � (128,715)

Net revenues 3,406,393 300,506 � 3,706,899

Cost of Revenues:
Cost of product 1,007,642 67,112 45,154(m),(n) 1,119,908
Cost of software entitlements and
maintenance 9,179 � 15,724(m) 24,903
Cost of service 399,657 � 2,365(m) 402,022
Cost of support and services � 18,089 (18,089)(m) �
Cost of ratable product and related
support and services � 4 (4)(m) �

Total cost of revenues 1,416,478 85,205 45,150 1,546,833

Gross profit 1,989,915 215,301 (45,150) 2,160,066

Operating Expenses:
Sales and marketing 1,186,141 125,311 36,600(o) 1,348,052
Research and development 498,495 46,514 � 545,009
General and administrative 203,698 25,779 � 229,477
Restructuring charges 54,406 � � 54,406

Total operating expenses 1,942,740 197,604 36,600 2,176,944

Income (loss) from operations 47,175 17,697 (81,750) (16,878)
Other Income (Expenses), Net:
Interest income 57,610 5,134 (5,582)(p) 57,162
Interest expense (26,865) � � (26,865)
Loss on investments, net (29,571) � � (29,571)

Edgar Filing: NetApp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 168

Other expense, net (3,520) (2,634) � (6,154)

Total other income (expense), net (2,346) 2,500 (5,582) (5,428)

Income (loss) before income taxes 44,829 20,197 (87,332) (22,306)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (41,716) 95 (32,313)(q) (73,934)

Net income $ 86,545 $ 20,102 $ (55,019) $ 51,628

Net Income per Share:
Basic $ 0.26 $ 0.34 $ 0.14

Diluted $ 0.26 $ 0.30 $ 0.14

Shares Used in Net Income per Share
Calculations:
Basic 330,279 59,129 (14,923)(r) 374,485

Diluted 334,575 66,270 (19,651)(s) 381,194

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6, Pro Forma Adjustments.

79

Edgar Filing: NetApp, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 169

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  Description of Transaction

On May 20, 2009, NetApp entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger, referred to as the merger agreement, by and
among NetApp, Kentucky Merger Sub One Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of NetApp, referred to as Merger